# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

## TWENTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1846.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta:

WILLIAM T. JOHNSON,......PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1846.

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

1846.

CHAP. 456. law, by which towns were authorized to tax rail road property as

[Approved July 29, 1846.]

#### Chapter 456.

Resolve in favor of the towns of Canaan and Pittsfield.

In favor of the towns of Canaan and Pittsfield.

Resolved, That the treasurer of the county of Somerset shall, if the court of county commissioners in said county shall in their discretion think it just and equitable, pay or cause to be paid out of the county treasury, to the selectmen of the towns of Canaan and Pittsfield, the sum of one hundred dollars, annually, for five years; for the purpose of keeping in repair the Sibley bridge so called situate in the towns of Canaan and Pittsfield; the first payment shall be made in the month of June next, and two-thirds of said sum shall be paid to the selectmen of Canaan, and one third to the selectmen of Pittsfield.

[Approved July 29, 1846.]

#### Chapter 457.

Resolve in favor of Israel Hutchinson.

In favor of Israel Hutchinson.

Resolved, That Israel Hutchinson a soldier of the revolution, or his assigns, be authorized to select the land to which he is entitled by a resolve of the legislature of March seventeenth, eighteen hundred and thirty-five, from any township appropriated for certain officers and soldiers of the revolution, not drawn or selected.

[Approved July 30, 1846.]

### Chapter 458.

Resolve in favor of Golden Ridge plantation.

In favor of Golden ridge pl.

Resolved, That the state treasurer is hereby authorized to pay out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of nine dollars and sixty-nine cents, to the treasurer of Golden Ridge plantation, in the county of Aroostook, said sum being the amount, which said plantation would have received the present year from the bank tax, but for a mistake of the assessors of said plant- CHAP. 459. ation (in consequence of the new organization of the same) in not making a seasonable return of the number of children.

[Approved July 30, 1846.]

#### Chapter 459.

Resolve authorizing the abatement of certain taxes upon township letter D, in Franklin county.

Resolved, That the treasurer of state be directed to abate so Abatement of much of the taxes heretofore assessed on township letter D, in taxes on Letter D, Franklin co. Franklin county, as remained unpaid on the fifth day of December last, amounting to forty dollars and four cents.

[Approved July 30, 1846.]

#### Chapter 460.

Resolve in favor of Samuel Chesley.

Resolved, That the land agent is hereby authorized to surrender In favor of Sam'l to Samuel Chesley a note of hand given by said Chesley to the state bearing date June second, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and thirty-eight, for eighty-one dollars and five cents, and payable in four years from the date of said note.

[Approved July 30, 1846.]

#### Chapter 461.

Resolves in relation to the binding of the acts and resolves of this state.

Resolved, That the special or private acts and the resolves passed Binding acts and since eighteen hundred and forty-one, shall constitute the fifth volume of each, and that the public acts passed since eighteen hundred and thirty nine, shall also constitute a volume.

Resolved, That the secretary of state cause a title page, table of contents and general index, to be prepared for each volume; and that he cause thirty sets of said acts and resolves to be substantially bound and properly lettered for the use of the executive and legislative departments of the government.

Resolved, That a sum not exceeding one hundred and fifty dol-